WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Hurricane City 147 N. 870 West Hurricane, UT 84737

λ

MOME

H-3-1-33-43371 and common area Zion Village Townhomes Phase Parcel ID#

Legal Description: See exhibit."A"

## SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Micial Colé

20180026190

┛┫**┯┝╸╨╷┟┼╬╲╌╎┢┲╵╏**╎┷┫╿╻║╺┣╷

THIS Second Amendment to Development Agreement is made and entered into on this day of May, 2018 by and between Hurricane City Corporation, a Utah municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", and Zion Village Resort, LLC a Utah Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Developer", (each of the foregoing individually a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS the Parties have previously entered into a Development Agreement (hereafter "Development Agreement"), duly recorded in the office of the Washington County Recorder as document #20160014777 and a First Amendment to that Development Agreement, duly recorded in the office of the Washington Count Recorder as document #20160040532; and

WHEREAS the Developer has provided a bond for completion of clubhouse and pool as required by said First Amendment and has commenced construction of said improvements; and

WHEREAS Developer desires to amend the agreement again to submit for approvals for Phase 2 of Zion Village Townhomes, Parties now desire to enter into an agreement amending said Development Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein the Parties hereto hereby enter into this Second Amendment to Development Agreement as follows:

1. Amendment of Paragraph 12. Paragraph 12 "Bonding" of the Development Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

**Bonding.** Developer agrees to obtain and provide to City a performance 12. Wall Colé or other bond in the amount of \$825,000, an amount equal to 110% of the estimated cost of the clubhouse and pool improvements shown on the approved site plan for Phase 1 of Zion Village Townhomes, prior to issuance of a building permit for any of the townhome buildings in the project, naming City as an obligee and containing such terms and conditions as are acceptable to City, guaranteeing completion of said clubhouse and pool improvements in accordance with this Agreement. Said bond shall further provide that in the event that said clubhouse and pool are not completed within 3 years of the date of this agreement or prior to submittal for approvals for Phase 2 of Zion Village UNOFFICIAL Townhomes, whichever shall come first, City shall be entitled to proceed against the developer and/or bond for completion of said clubhouse and pool as shown on approved site plan.

MOMP

UNOFFICIÓ

20180026190 06/25/2018 04:54:07 PM Page 2 of 4 Washington County

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Hurricane City 147 N. 870 West Hurricane, UT 84737

Parcel ID# \_\_\_\_\_H-3-1-33-43371 and common area Zion Village Townhomes Phase

Legal Description: See exhibit "A"

2. <u>Addition of Razagraph 13</u>. Paragraph 13 "Completion of Amenities before occupancies in Phase 2" is hereby added as follows:

13. Completion of Amenities: Developer agrees to complete clubhouse and pool amenities in Phase 1 before issuance of any certificates of occupancy for buildings in Phase 2.

<u>3</u> <u>Other Provisions Remain in Effect</u>. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Development Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Development Agreement has been executed by City and by a duly authorized representative of Developer as of the date first written above.

> HURRICANE CITY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah By: <u>Sthu France</u> John Bramall, Mayor

Attest:

UMORTICIEN CORN

Kaden DeMille, Recorder CION COST

UMOMICIAI CORN

UNOFFICIAL

UMOMICIAI CORN





